
Government of Meghalaya 
Office of the Chief Engineer, PHE, 

Meghalaya : : Shillong 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Notice Inviting  
“Expression of Interest (EOI)” for Empanelment of 

Manufacturers for Supply of GI Pipes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
December, 2021 



Government of Meghalaya 
Office of the Chief Engineer, PRE., 

Meghalaya, Shillong 

No. CEIPHEffB: 152/2011-12IPt-VV75 Dated Shillong the 29th November 2021 

Notice Inviting "Expression of lnterest (EO I)" for Empanelment of Manufacturer for 
Supply of GI Pipes 

1. The PHE Department, Government of Meghalaya, intends for empanelment of Manufacturers for 
Supply of GI Pipes required for its various Water Supply Schemes in the State of Meghalaya and 
hereby invites "Expression of Interest (EOI)" in 2 (Two) Parts Bid from intending Manufacturers 
having BIS License with atleast 10 years experience in Manufacturing of GI Pipes having Registration 
withDGS&D. 

2. Detailed Notice Inviting "Expression of Interest (EOI)" for empanelment including guidelines and 
Terms & Conditions of empanelment may be downloaded from the tender portal of PHED website 
' lVlvw.megplred.go1l.in '. 

3. Last date and time for submission of "Expression of Interest (EOI)" IS 14.12.2021 up to 15.00 
Hours. 

~~~~( 
Memo No. CEIPHEffB- 15212011 -12!75-A Dated Shillong the 29ili November 2021 

Copy to : 

1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of MeghaJaya, PHE Department for favour of 
information. 

2. The Resident Commissioner, MeghaJaya House, New DelhilKolkata for favour of information and wide 
publicity. 

3. The Director of Information and Public Relation, MeghaJaya, Shillong for information and necessary 
action. The Notice for Invitation to Bid may be got published on one issue of 2 (Two) leading National 
Daily and 3 (Three) leading Local Daily preferably in I (One) English, I (One) Khasi & 1 (One) Garo 
Daily. 4 Copies of the Notice for EOI are enclosed herewith. 

4. The SIO, NIC for information with a request for hoisting the Quotation in the Meghalaya website. 

'J--"ft /0 J.P 
Chief Engineer, E., 
Meghalaya. Shillong 

5. All the Addl. Chief Engineers, PHE for publicity. 

6. All the Superintending Engineers, (PRE) for public.ity. 

7. All the Executive Engineers (PHE) for publicity. 

8. Notice Board. 

Chief Engineer, PRE. , 
Meghalaya, Shillong. 

Page I Page 1  



Page 2  

 Notice Inviting “Expression of Interest (EOI)” for Empanelment of Manufacturers for 
Supply of GI Pipes 

 
1. The PHE Department, Government of Meghalaya, intends for empanelment of Manufacturers for 
Supply of GI Pipes required for its various Water Supply Schemes in the State of Meghalaya and 
hereby invites “Expression of Interest (EOI)” in 2 (Two) Parts Bid from intending Manufacturers 
having BIS License with atleast 10 years experience in Manufacturing of GI Pipes having Registration 
with DGS&D. 
 
2. Notice Inviting “Expression of Interest (EOI)” for empanelment including guidelines and Terms & 
Conditions of empanelment may be downloaded from the tender portal of PHED website                            
‘ www.megphed.gov.in ’. However, Bidding Documents are non transferable and can be obtained by 
the interested parties or their authorized representatives on submission of a written application and on 
payment of non-refundable specifies amount. Issuance of Bidding Documents, however, shall not 
automatically mean that such party(s) fulfills/meets the qualifying requirements. 
 
3. The scope has been specified in the Bid Document, which are available for sale as per the details 
given below : 
 

Sale of Bidding documents  06.12.2021 to 13.12.2021 
(between 10:00 hrs. to 13:00 hrs. on all working 
days) 

Cost of Bid Document  ` 10,000.00 

Value of non-refundable Court Fee Stamp ` 5,000.00 purchase in Meghalaya 

Time of Completion of supply 90 days 

 
 

4. The Qualifying Requirement (QR) are given in the Bidding Document. The complete bidding 
documents are available at website of PHED i.e. http://megphed.gov.in. Interested parties can 
download the bidding documents and commence preparation of bids to gain time. However, they will 
be required to purchase the bidding documents (for submission of the Bid), which will be duly 
authenticated by the Officials issuing the documents. In case of any discrepancy between the 
documents downloaded by the prospective bidder and the Bid Documents (hard copy) issued by the 
PHED Officials, the latter shall be prevail. 
 
5. Bid must be delivered at the Address mentioned at Para 9 below. Bids will be received and opened 
in presence of ‘Bidders’ representatives who choose to be present, as per following schedule. 
 
 

Last date and time for submission  14.12.2021 at 13:00 Hrs. 

Bid opening date and time 14.12.2021 at 15:00 Hrs. 
 
6. The bid must be accompanied by a bid security of the amount specified below in a separate sealed 
envelope without which the bid shall be returned to Bidder unopened. 
 

Bid Security ` 50.00 lakh 
 
7. The successful bidder will be required to furnish a Contract Performance Guarantee for five 
percent (5%) of the total contract price on award of the contract. 

http://www.megphed.gov.in/�
http://megphed.gov.in/�


Page 3  

8. PHED will not be responsible for misplacement/delay in receipt of either request for issuance of 
Bidding Documents or Bids sent by post. 

 
9. All correspondence/communication including those pertaining to purchase of Bidding Documents 
and submission of bids with regards to the above shall be made at the following address. 
 
The Chief Engineer,  PHE., 
PHE Administrative Building,. 
Lower Lachumiere, 
Shillong : 793 001 
 Meghalaya 
 
 
10. PHED reserves the right to cancel/withdraw the bid without assigning any reason for such 
decision. Such decision will not incur any liability whatsoever on the part of PHED consequently. 
 
11. The invitation for bids is open to all eligible bidders. 
 
12. Initial Evaluation will be based on meeting all the minimum pass/fail criteria mentioned in this 
section regarding the Bidder's general and particular experience, capabilities, and financial position. 
The Employer reserves the right to waive minor deviations if they do not materially affect the 
capability of the bidder to perform the contract.  
 
13. Evaluation of the Bidder’s Technical Proposal : 
 

(i) It is expected that the technical part of the offer shall contain Bidder's understanding about 
the Bid requirement/objective stipulated in Bid form and Bidder’s method to fulfill the system 
objective.  
 
(ii) Once the Bid is opened, no objection from any Bidder shall be entertained about the 
mistake and / or omission in the specification / Manufacturers Eligibility Criteria. It will be 
deemed that the offer, if accepted, will fulfill the system objective without any problem, even if 
there is genuine mistake in the specification.  
 
(iii) Offer should also contain the necessary information as per Bid Document, without which 
the offer will be considered as incomplete and shall be rejected. 

 
 
14. Eligibility Criteria. 
 
Historical Contract Non-Performance and Bidders shall provide all informations and Applicants, who 
intend to participate in the ‘Expression of Interest’, shall be Indian Manufacturers of GI Pipes at the 
discretion of PHED and shall have the following qualification criteria. 

 
Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Criteria 
Requirement Bidder 

a History of 
non-
performing 
contracts  

Non-performance of a contract did not occur within the last 3 (Three) years 
prior to the deadline for application submission, based on all information on 
fully settled disputes or litigation. A fully settled dispute or litigation is one 
that has been resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Mechanism 
under the respective contract, and where all appeal instances available to the 
bidder have been exhausted  

Must meet 
requirement  

 
 
 



Page 4  

Financial Situation 
 
Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Criteria / Requirement Bidder 

 

a 
 

 

Historical 
Financial 
Performance 

 

Submission of audited balance sheets for the last 3 (Three) years i.e. 2018-19; 
2019-20 & 2020-21 to demonstrate the current soundness of the bidders 
financial position and its prospective long term profitability. 
 

 

Must meet 
requirement  

 

b  
 

Annual 
Turnover 

 

Turnover of ` 300.00 Crore for last 3 (Three) years i.e. 2018-19; 2019-20 & 
2020-21.  
 

 

Must meet 
requirement 

 
Experience 
 
Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Criteria / Requirement Bidder 

 

a 
 

 

General 
Production 
Experience 

 

(i) Should demonstrate to have registration with Govt. approved inspection 
agency having valid  license issued by Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) / 
Internationally manufacturing experience for a minimum period of 10 (Ten) 
years to manufacture of Galvanized Mild Steel Tubes (continuous welded), 
Electric Resistance Welded (ERW), High Frequency Induction Welded 
(HFIW), Hot Finished Welded (HFW), Type Screwed at both ends to I.S. 
554/85 for pipe threading suitable for water application, socketted on one end 
with ERW socket and the other end protected with plastic thread of protector in 
random length of 4 to 7 meters conforming to I.S. 1239 (Part-I) 2004, with its 
latest amendments, sockets to confirm to I.S.1239/Pt-II/92 and Certification by 
Bureau of Indian Standard (BIS) & medium quality of pipes. 
 

(ii) Should demonstrate the authority to put standard marks of Bureau of Indian 
Standards on pipes by obtaining a certification marks licence, Bureau of Indian 
Standards, as per gazette notification no issued by Ministry of Commerce & 
Industry.  
 

 

Must meet 
requirement  

  (iii) Should demonstrate 10 (Ten) years experience in manufacturing the entire 
range of GI Pipes  
 

Must meet 
requirement 

  (iv). Minimum capacity of 40,000 Metric Tonnes per annum (Proof of certified 
by Chartered Engineer (CIPET to be attached alongwith) 

 

 

b  
 

Performance 
Experience 

 

(i). Should have credential of supply of pipes for a minimum value of                   
` 50.00 crores for last 3 (Three) Financial Years to any Govt. Department or 
Contractor of NORTH EAST states ONLY. Should submit documentary proof 
of satisfactory execution certificate duly signed by the officer not below the 
rank of Executive Engineer 
 

 

Must meet 
requirement 

  (ii) Certificates from the reputed Govt. institutions/Universities are essential to 
ensure the desired Hydraulic smoothness of Pipe, corroborating the guideline of 
CPHEEO’s Manual for Water Supply & Treatment. The test sample diameter 
may be chosen from sampling group given the clause of IS Value Test 
Certificates are to be submitted with the Bid. 
 

 

 

c. 
 

Debarment 
Experience 

 

A declaration in the form of Affidavit on a non-judicial stamp paper of ` 10.00 
duly affirmed before a Notary Public/1st Class Magistrate should be submitted 
as per format given in Proforma I, Section VIII stating clearly that on the date 
of submission of the tender, the applicant is not debarred/delisted/disallowed/ 
blacklisted for supply of GI Pipes to any Govt. Deptt. /Govt. Undertaking / 
Statutory Body / Municipality/ Municipal corporation in India. If any such 
incident is otherwise discovered, the applicants tender/ Order shall be cancelled 
summarily without assigning any reason whatsoever. 
 

 

Must meet 
requirement 

 
NB : In the event of Non-Production of valid documents by the Bidders, against Sl. a; b  & c above, 
the Technical Bid of the Bidders will be summarily rejected and their offer shall not be entertained 
without assigning any reasons thereof.. 
 



Page 5  

15.  GI Pipes manufacturers should produce certificate, PAN No., GSTN/GST Tax Certificate, Valid 
Professional Tax Challan, Income Tax return acknowledgement Certificate of last two years, running 
factory license etc. 
 
16. Only One Bid Per Bidder. 
 
16.1 Submission or participation by a Bidder in more than one Bid for a contract will result in the 
disqualification of all those bids for that contract in which the party is involved. 
 
17. Category of Panels & validity: PHE Department, Government of Meghalaya plans to form panels 
of Manufacturers for Supply of GI Pipes for a period of one year that may be extended in future at the 
discretion of PHE Department, Government of Meghalaya 
 
Empanelment shall be done separately for each of the above different categories. The applicants are 
required to specifically mention the Category/ categories of their interest for empanelment. 
 
18. Tender & Order for supply: As and when material requirement would arise, PHED may invite 
offer/bid/quotation for supply of GI Pipes from the empanelled Manufacturers. However, PHED in no 
way shall be bound to place any order to any or all of the empanelled firms. 
 
Terms of reference, payment terms, time schedule and, other relevant terms and conditions will be 
defined for supply of GI Pipes while awarding the Supply Order. PHED’s decision in the matter of 
award of Supply Order shall be final. 
 
19. Required particulars & Documents: The following particulars, duly filled up and signed along 
with supporting documents shall have to be submitted by the Applicant, failing which the “EOI” shall 
be treated as incomplete and non-responsive: 
 

i.  Covering Letter as per enclosed Annexure-I: 
 

ii.  Power of Attorney of the Company/Applicant, authorizing the signatory of the EOI to commit on  behalf 
 of the Company/Applicant: 
 

iii.  Mention the Category of interest for empanelment, for which applied (i.e. For Supply of GI Pipes): 
 

iv.  Registered name of Company/ Applicant, Company Registration No. & date with copy of the 
 Registration Certificate: 
 

iii.  Address of Registered Office of the Company/Applicant: 
 

iv.  List and Address of Plants possessed by the Company/Applicant : 
 

v.  Particulars of Technologies acquired/procured and implemented by the Company/Applicant for steel 
 production along with proof in the form of license, Rights, association agreement etc. 
 

vi.  Range of products regularly manufactured by the Company/Applicant, its Specification and the related 
 document of BIS Licenses : 
 
vii.  Quality, Environment & Occupational Health & Safety Management plans of the  Company/Applicant & 
 its Certification: 
 

viii. Source of Raw materials for the Plant and Agreement for supply or linkage/ ownership of the Raw 
 materials alongwith necessary supporting documents: 
 

ix.  Abstract of the manufactured quantity of the concerned products in the last seven years with 
 documentary proof: 
 

x.  List of Government Departments, Central Public Sector Enterprises, reputed Industries, prestigious 
 Projects with whom the Company/Applicant has been empanelled in last seven years for supply of the 
 products of our interest with documentary proof in the form of Supply order /order for empanelment of 
 the Client: 
 



Page 6  

xi.  Abstract of quantity of GI Pipe supplied to the above mentioned agencies in last seven years with 
 documentary proof. 
 

xii.  Complete Annual Reports alongwith Audited Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account and other financial 
 statements of the Company for the last 3(three) years. 
 

xiii.  Latest Income Tax Clearance Certificate, latest GST Registration number: 
 

xiv.  List of Directors/ partners of the Company/ Applicant and their Qualifications: 
 

xv.  List of Key personnel in the Company/Applicant and their Qualifications: 
 

xvi. One complete set of the “Detailed Invitation for Expression of Interest (EOI)” along with  amendments 
 (if any). 
 

xvii. Any further information that the Company/ Applicant considers to be relevant to this EOI, if he wishes 
 to attach: 

 
All pages of the submittals shall be signed and sealed by a person or persons, duly authorized to sign on 
behalf of the Applicant. 
 

Applications found containing incorrect/ disputed information/ declarations shall be liable for rejection at 
any stage of the processing for empanelment. 
 
20. All costs and expenses associated with submission of EOI shall have to be borne by the Applicants and 
PHED shall have no liability in any manner in this regard. 
 
21. The Manufacturer shall express their interest to supply the GI Pipes at the prevailing approved 
rates of GI Pipes to all the 21 Divisional Stores located in the 12 Districts across the State. The 
prevailing rates of GI Pipes is as indicated hereinbelow : 
 

Sl     
No. 

Sizes Approved Rates of Department 

( φ in mm) (` per Rm) 

1. 15 113.18 
2. 20 145.62 
3. 25 221.04 
4. 32 284.93 
5. 40 329.59 
6. 50 461.65 
7. 65 591.16 
8. 80 763.37 
9. 100 1113.07 

10. 125 1458.32 
11. 150 1740.40 

 
The above Rates are FOR PHE Stores inclusive of packing forwarding charges, loading unloading and 
stacking all complete, excluding GST and 0.40% Inspection Charges by Third Party Inspecting 
Agency.  
 
However, the rates of supply of GI pipes shall be revised from time to time on the basis of Revision of 
Rates of GI Pipes due to increase / decrease in Price of Zinc made by Hindustan Zinc Ltd., and Steel 
made by Steel Authority of India.  
 



Page 7  

The EOI shall be submitted in a sealed envelope marked “Expression of Interest (EOI) for 
Empanelment Manufacturer for Supply of GI Pipes against Letter No. CE/PHE/TB:152/2011-
12/Pt-VI/75, Dated 29.11.2021” and to be addressed to the Office at the following address, so as to 
reach the following address on or before 14.12.2021 prior to 15.00 Hours. EOI received after the above 
specified date and time, either by hand or post, shall not be entertained. 
 
 
 

If the envelope is not sealed and marked as above, PHED will assume no responsibility for any 
misplacement of submittals of the EOI. 
 
 
22. PHED reserves the right to reject any or all EOIs at any stage of the empanelment process, or to 
annul the process or part of the process and/ or to modify the process or any part thereof at any time, 
on any justified and genuine grounds, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected Applicants, 
nor does it have any obligation to inform the Applicants of the ground for the action of PHED. 
 
 
23. Inspection & Testing. 
  
(i).  Manufacturer’s test certificate shall have to be produced at the time of supply of pipes. Pipes will 
be hydraulically tested at the manufacturer’s works as per relevant IS Code before dispatch. 
  
(ii).  Inspection will be carried out by Third Party Inspection Agency viz., CIPET, M/s. DGS&D, M/s. 
Dr. Amin Controllers Pvt. Ltd., as accepted by the Department. Inspection charges shall be borne by 
the Supplier.  
  
(iii).  Supplier should Submit Third Party Inspection Certificate at the time of delivery of the materials 
at the respective store.  
  
(iv).  TPI report should cover (i) all the parameters as per relevant IS specifications.  
  
(v).  The sampling size will be guided as per relevant IS code 
 
 
 

 
 



Page 8  

Annexure-I 
Covering Letter 

(On the letter head of the Applicant, with full postal address, telephone no., fax no. & e-mail address) 
 
To, 

  The Chief Engineer, PHE.,  
  PHE Administrative Building  
  Lower Lachummiere, 
  Shillong 793 001, 

 Meghalaya.. 
 
Madam/Sir, 
 
1. This has a reference to your Empanelment notice, which appeared in the (Newspaper) dated …… 
 inviting “Expression of Interest (EOI)” for empanelment for Manufacturers for supply of GI Pipes in 
the following Category: 
  
 a. Name of the Category / categories as given in the Guidelines for submitting “Expression of Interest 
  (EOI)”) 
 
2.   I have fully studied and understood the clauses mentioned in the detail notice and the guidelines for 
 empanelment and all informations/details provided therein. 
 
3.  Annexed to this application are the certified copies of documents conveying and confirming the 
 signatories’ legal status. 
 
4.  All information / particulars as mentioned in the detail notice inviting “Expression of Interest (EOI)” 
 have been submitted herewith. 
 
5.  PHED and its authorized representatives are hereby authorized to conduct or to make any enquiry 
 or investigations to verify the statements /information submitted with this application. 
 
 The undersigned hereby declares that the statement made and the information provided in this 
application is complete, true and correct in all respects. 
 
 I accept and confirm. 
 
 
Date:  
 
Place:  

(Signature of the Applicant) 
(Designation) 


	Meghalaya
	PHE Administrative Building
	Cover.pdf
	Office of the Chief Engineer, PHE,
	Meghalaya : : Shillong
	December, 2021




